

No. NIC/Appeal-14/2016-17

Dated Kohima, the 18th December, 2017

Subject: Notice for Hearing on 23rd January, 2018 (Tuesday) at 12:00 P.M.

WHEREAS, the Commission had, after hearing the appeal dated 23.09.2016 on 23.11.2016 at 1:30 P.M passed decision of even No. dated 29.11.2016.

AND WHEREAS, in compliance to the decision of the Commission dated 29.11.2016, the Director & FAA, Rural Development, Nagaland, Kohima had, vide No. DRD/ME/RTI/AA-7/2016-17 dated 08.12.2016 issued notice for hearing of the first appeal on 19.12.2016 at 12:00 Noon.

AND WHEREAS, in compliance to the decision of the Commission, the Director & FAA, Rural Development, Nagaland had, after hearing the first appeal on 19.12.2016 at 12:00 Noon passed decision vide No. DRD/ME/RTI/AA-7/2015-16 dated 19.12.2016 stating that since the applicant (now appellant), Shri. Gamsa did not turn up for the hearing, no decision could be passed and hence sought advice of the Commission for further action.

AND WHEREAS, on receipt of the letter dated 19.12.2016 from the Director & FAA, Rural Development, Nagaland, the Commission had, vide letter of even No. dated 18.01.2017 directed the Director & FAA, Rural Development, Nagaland to hear the first appeal again in the presence of the applicant (now appellant) and submit a copy of the decision to the Commission.

AND WHEREAS, in compliance to the directive of the Commission dated 18.01.2017, the Director & FAA, Rural Development, Nagaland had, vide No.DRD/ME/RTI/AA-7/2016-17 dated January, 2017 issued Notice for Hearing fixed on 07.02.2017 at 12:20 P.M.

AND WHEREAS, due to the State wide bandh during the month of February, 2017, since the hearing could not be conducted, the Director & FAA, Rural Development, Nagaland had, vide letter No. DRD/ME/RTI/AA-7/2016-17 dated 06.03.2017 rescheduled the hearing on 17.03.2017 at 12:00 P.M, however, due to unavoidable circumstances, the hearing was again rescheduled on 20.03.2017 at 12:00 P.M.

AND WHEREAS, the first appeal was heard again on 20.03.2017 and the Director & FAA, Rural Development, Nagaland had, after hearing the first appeal passed decision vide No. DRD/ME/RTI/AA-7/2016-17 dated 20.03.2017 stating that since the applicant (now appellant), Shri. Gamsa did not turn up for the hearing again, no decision could be passed and hence the appeal case was forwarded to the Commission for further necessary action.

AND WHEREAS, on receipt of the letter dated 20.03.2017 from the Director & FAA, Rural Development, Nagaland, the Commission had, vide even No. dated 10.10.2017 issued directive to the Director & FAA, Rural Development, Nagaland to fix a date for hearing the first appeal and publish the hearing Notice in the local dailies/Newspapers summoning the applicant (now appellant) to appear for the hearing.

AND WHEREAS, on not getting any compliance from the Director & FAA, Rural Development, Nagaland to it's directive of even No. dated 10.10.2017, the Commission has

decided to hear the appeal case, giving opportunity of being heard to all parties <u>on 23rd January.</u> 2018 (Tuesday) at 12:00 P.M in the <u>Hearing Room of Nagaland Information Commission</u>, Below Raj Bhavan, Officers' Hill Colony, Nagaland, Kohima.

NOW THEREFORE, the following parties are directed to appear before this Commission and **also to bring the files and relevant documents** in question for scrutiny on the above date and time for hearing.

- i. Shri. Metsubo Jamir, Director & FAA, Rural Development, Nagaland, Kohima.
- ii. Smti. Imtimenla, Project Director & PIO, District Rural Development Agency (DRDA), Peren, Nagaland.
- iii. The applicant (now appellant), Shri. Gamsa, Kendung Village, Peren, Nagaland.

Sd/-

CHANBEMO LOTHA

State Information Commissioner Dated Kohima, the 18th December, 2017

No. NIC/Appeal-14/2016-17

Copy to:

- 1. The PA to the State Information Commissioner (C), Nagaland Information Commission for kind information of the SIC (C).
- 2. The PA to the State Information Commissioner (K), Nagaland Information Commission for kind information of the SIC (K).
- 3. Shri. Metsubo Jamir, Director& FAA, Rural Development, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 4. Smti. Imtimenla, Project Director & PIO, District Rural Development Agency (DRDA), Peren, Nagaland, Mobile No. 9436008665.
- 5. The applicant (now appellant), Shri. Gamsa, Kendung Village, Peren, Nagaland, Mobile No. 9485223976.
- 6. The Computer Programmer, Nagaland Information Commission for uploading on the website and Notice Board.
- 7. Office Copy

(WORHONTHUNG EZUNG) Secretary